8.
16/0281/FUL – Two storey side extension, single storey rear extension and erection of front porch at 2 THE FAIRWAY, ABBOTS LANGLEY, HERTFORDSHIRE, WD5 0JT for Mr and Mrs D Woolner.



 (
(DCES)

	Parish:  Abbots Langley Parish   

  
	Ward: Gade Valley   

  

	
	

	Expiry Statutory Period: 06 April 2016  

  
	Officer:  Lauren Edwards  

  

	

	Recommendation:  ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT That planning permission is granted subject to conditions.

	

	Reason for consideration by the Committee: A family member of the agent is an employee of the Council.


1
Relevant Planning History
1.1
15/2464/FUL- Two storey side extension, single storey rear extension and enlargement of front porch- Withdrawn.
2.
Detailed Description of Application Site
2.1
The application site has an area of approximately 440sq.m and is located on the western side of The Fairway. The Fairway is a residential street comprising mostly of terraced dwellings.

2.2
The site supports a two storey end terrace dwelling built of a brown brick with a hipped roof. The application dwelling has a single storey side element to the north. 

2.3
To the front of the application site is a garden laid as lawn.

2.4
The rear garden measures approximately 290sqm. Adjacent to the rear elevation is a patio with the rest mostly laid as lawn. 

2.5
The neighbour to the south (No.4) is also a terrace property built of a brown brick. This property is sited on the same land level with the same building line as the application dwelling.

2.6
The neighbouring properties to the north on Hazelwood Lane have gardens that back onto the application site given its location on an end plot. 

3.
Detailed Description of Proposed Development

3.1
Full planning permission is sought for a two storey side extension, single storey rear extension and erection of front porch. 
3.2 
The proposed two storey side extension would have a width of 2.95m and would extend the depth of the existing first floor. The main roof ridge would be extended in width by 3m and would remain hipped.  It would include the addition of two casement windows to the front and rear. The flank wall of the extension would be set in by 1.2m at ground level however a wall would be constructed up to the flank boundary forming a covered access to the rear garden. The first floor of the extension would be set 0.25m from the flank boundary. 
3.3
The proposed single storey rear extension would have a depth of 3.6m, width of 7.7m and height of 3.2m. It would have a flat roof form. The rear elevation proposes a six casement bi-folding door and a two casement window.

3.4
The proposed single storey front extension would have a depth of 1m, width of 4.6m and height of 2.6m. This would have a flat roof form. There would be one single casement window and door to the front elevation. 

4.
Consultation

4.1
National Grid


No comments received.
4.2
Abbots Langley Parish Council


         No Objections

4.3
Neighbourhood
4.3.1
Number consulted:
9  

  

  

Number of responses:

2
4.3.2
Site Notice not required.
4.3.3
Press Notice not required.

4.5
Summary of Representations

4.5.1
The submitted comments have been summarised below:

·       Neighbour wished to gain confirmation of intentions regarding the boundary wall to the north of the application dwelling and whether this would be removed/damaged as a result of the proposed development.

· Neighbour has concerns regarding the retention of existing boundary treatment.

· Neighbour commented that it was pleasing there are no additional flank      windows proposed.
· Comments regarding the proximity of the extension from the boundary and that this should be considered in relation to the impact on neighbours.

4.5.2

Officer comment: The concerns of the neighbour with regards to the northern          boundary wall are noted and an informative regarding the Party Wall Act will be added. Concerns regarding the proximity of the development from the boundary are also noted and are considered in relation to the impact on neighbouring amenity.

5.
Reason for Delay
5.1
Not applicable.  
6.
Relevant Local Planning Policies:
6.1
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

6.1.1
On 27 March 2012, the framework of government guidance in the form of Planning Policy Statements and Planning Policy Guidance Notes was replaced by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The adopted policies of Three Rivers District Council reflect the content of the NPPF.
6.2
The Three Rivers Local Plan Core Strategy:
6.2.1
The Core Strategy was adopted by the Council on 17 October 2011.  Relevant Policies include: CP1, CP8, CP9, CP10 and CP12. 

6.3
Development Management Policies LDD:
6.3.1
The Development Management Policies LDD was adopted on 26 July 2013 having been through a full public participation process and Examination in Public.  Relevant policies include: DM1, DM6 and DM13 and Appendices 2 and 5.
6.4
The following Acts and legislation are also relevant: The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 Habitat Regulations 1994, the Localism Act 2011 and the Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013.
6.5
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule (adopted February 2015).

7.
Analysis
7.1
Design & Impact on Streetscene
7.1.1
Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) seeks to promote buildings of a high enduring design quality that respect local distinctiveness and Policies CP3 and CP12 of the Core Strategy set out that development should make efficient use of land but should also ‘have regard to the local context and conserve or enhance the character, amenities and quality of an area.’
7.1.2
Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) set out that new residential development should not be excessively prominent in relation to the general streetscene and should respect the character of the streetscene, particularly with regard to the spacing of properties, roof form, positioning and style of windows and doors and materials.

7.1.3
The application dwelling occupies an end terrace plot at the end of The Fairway. The neighbouring properties on Hazelwood Lane have rear gardens that adjoin the application site. The proposed two storey side extension would be set off the boundary to the north by 0.25m at first floor level and set to the boundary at ground floor level. The flank wall of the dwelling at ground level would be set in by 1.2m, however a wall constructed set to the boundary provides access to the rear garden and would appear as part of the extension from the streetscene. 
7.1.4
Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 outline that two storey side extensions should be set in by 1.2m from the flank boundary at first floor level to prevent a terracing effect and maintain spacing in character with area and as such the proposed development is contrary to the policy in this respect. However the relationship of the application site means that the neighbouring properties to the north are not set adjacent to the flank wall of the proposed two storey side extension, in addition to this the proposed two storey side extension would be slightly set off the boundary with a hipped roof form. As such it is not considered that a terracing effect would be created and sufficient spacing would be retained. 
 7.1.5
The wider streetscene of The Fairway is mixed and various extensions have taken place over time. This has resulted in a mixed streetscene and as such it is not considered that the proposed development would appear incongruous or harmful to the character of the streetscene of The Fairway. 
7.1.6
The single storey rear element would not be obviously visible from the streetscene. It would have a depth of 3.6m and therefore would comply with DM1 and Appendix 2 in this respect. Given its single storey nature set off the boundary to the north it is not considered that this element would result in harm to the character of the streetscene.

7.1.7
The single storey front extension would be obviously visible from the streetscene. This element would have a depth of 1m and width of 2.5m to be in line with the existing bay window. Although this element would alter the front elevation, given that the application dwelling is set back approximately 17m from the highway it is not considered that this element would appear incongruous or harmful to the character of the streetscene.
7.1.8
In summary, subject to use of matching materials, it is not considered that the proposed two storey side and single storey front and rear extensions result in any significant adverse impact on the character or appearance of the host dwelling, streetscene or area and the development would be acceptable in this regard in accordance with policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy in addition to Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the DMP LDD.
7.2
Impact on Neighbours
7.2.1

Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy stipulates that development proposals should protect residential amenities by taking into account the need for adequate levels and disposition of privacy, prospect, amenity and garden space.  

7.2.2

Appendix 2 of the DMP LDD sets out a guideline that single storey rear extensions should not generally extend more than 3.6m for semi detached properties. First floor side extensions should be set in 1.2m from the boundary at first floor level.

7.2.3
Appendix 2 of the DMP LDD outlines that two storey rear and side extensions should not generally intrude a 45 degree splay line drawn across the rear from the point on the boundary level with the rear wall of the adjacent property. This principle is dependant on the spacing and relative positions of properties and consideration will be given to the juxtaposition of properties, land levels and positions of windows and development on neighbouring properties.

7.2.4 
The neighbours to the north are located on Hazelwood Lane. The rear of No.35 Hazelwood Lane looks onto the application dwelling. The two storey side element of the proposed development would be set off the boundary with this neighbour by 0.25m at first floor level. It is noted that these properties have relatively short gardens approximately 15m in depth and the proposed development would result in the addition of built form set 0.25m from the boundary. However the proposed side extension would be no deeper than the existing dwelling and the roof would be hipped away from the boundary to the north. It would not therefore appear so prominent or cause loss of light to this neighbour in comparison to the existing situation so as to justify the refusal of planning permission. Given the single storey nature of the proposed front and rear extensions, set off the boundary with the neighbouring properties to the north it is not considered that these element of the proposed development will result in harm to these neighbouring properties.
7.2.5 
The proposed two storey side extension would not project beyond the existing front or rear elevation of the existing dwelling, therefore would not intrude a 45 degree splay line with the neighbour to the south (No.4 The Fairway). It is not considered given its siting that this element would result in harm to the neighbour at No.4. The single storey rear element would be set up to the boundary with this neighbour and would have a depth of 3.6m which is in line with the guidelines set out in Appendix 2 of the DMP LDD. 
It is noted that the existing rear elevation is deeper than that of No.4 and the extension would therefore be approximately 4.6m deeper than this neighbour. However, given its single storey flat roofed nature and that it would be sited to the north, as such reducing any potential for overshadowing, it is not considered that this element would result in harm to No.4.  The proposed single storey front extension would be set in from the boundary with the neighbour by approximately 3.2m. As such given its siting and single storey nature it is not considered that this element would result in harm to the neighbour at No.4.

7.2.6
The proposed development does not contain any additional windows within the side elevations of the dwellinghouse. The proposed windows and patio doors within the rear elevation would look on to the application site rear garden whilst those in the front elevation would look on to the application front garden and the highway. As such it is not considered that the proposed development would result in any unacceptable overlooking to neighbouring amenity.

7.2.7
In summary it is not considered that the proposed development would result in demonstrable harm to neighbouring amenity and as such complies with Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the DMP LDD in this respect.
7.3
Highway and Parking considerations:

7.3.1 
Policy DM13 of the Development Management Policies LDD requires developments to ensure that sufficient parking is provided in accordance with the parking standards set out at Appendix 5. The parking standards state that a two bedroom dwelling should have 2 spaces (1 assigned) and a three bedroom dwelling should have a total of 2.25 spaces (2 assigned).
7.3.2
The proposed development would result in the addition of one bedroom taking the application dwelling from two to three bedrooms, as such Appendix 5 of the DMP LDD states that one additional assigned space would be required. However the application site does not have any existing parking. As a result of the proposed development the application site would have a shortfall of two spaces. 

7.3.3
As such the proposed development would be contrary to Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the DMP LDD in this respect. The existing on street parking includes parking bays to the front of the application site. The application site is located in close proximity to local services and bus stops on Hazelwood Lane served by the 318 and 8 services to Northwood and Watford. Given the existing shortfall in parking provision and proximity to local services it is not considered that the additional shortfall of 0.25 spaces and 1 assigned space, as a consequence of the proposed development, would result in harm so as to justify the refusal of planning permission for this reason. 
7.4
Trees:

7.4.1
No protected trees would be adversely affected by the proposed development.  Whilst the comments of the neighbour are noted in relation to the hedge along the boundary this is not considered to constitute a significant feature within the streetscene. However an informative regarding the Party Wall Act will be added. 
7.5
Biodiversity Checklist:
7.5.1
A Local Biodiversity Checklist has been completed by the applicant and submitted with the application. The Checklist concludes that no biodiversity survey or assessment is required in this instance, and the Local Planning Authority is not aware of any protected species on this site. 
However, given that the development would affect the roof space of the dwelling an informative would advise the applicant of what to do should bats be discovered during the course of the development. 
7.5.2
Given the nature of the development, it is not considered that there would be any significant impact on any protected species or wildlife, nor would the development compromise the integrity of the Green Infrastructure, therefore complying with Policies CP1 and CP9 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013). 

8.
Recommendation

8.1       
That PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

Conditions 

C1        The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: In pursuance of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.
C2       The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: 1C, 2E
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt, in the proper interests of planning and in accordance with Policies CP1, CP9, CP10 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policies DM1, DM6, DM13 and Appendices 2 and 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

C3      
Unless specified on the approved plans, all new works or making good to the retained fabric shall be finished to match in size, colour, texture and profile those of the existing building.
Reason: To ensure that the external appearance of the building is satisfactory in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

C4
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any other revoking and re-enacting that order with or without modification), no windows/dormer windows or similar openings [other than those expressly authorised by this permission] shall be constructed in the elevations or roof slopes of the extensions hereby approved.

                    
 Reason: To safeguard the residential amenities of neighbouring properties in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

8.2
Informatives
I1
With regard to implementing this permission, the applicant is advised as follows:

All relevant planning conditions must be discharged prior to the commencement of work. Requests to discharge conditions must be made by application form; the relevant form is available on the Council's website (www.threerivers.gov.uk). Fees are £97 per request (or £28 where the related permission is for extending or altering a dwellinghouse or other development in the curtilage of a dwellinghouse). Please note that requests made without the appropriate fee will be returned unanswered. 

There may be a requirement for the approved development to comply with the Building Regulations. The Council's Building Control section can be contacted on telephone number 01923 727132 or at the website above for more information and application forms.

Where possible, energy saving and water harvesting measures should be incorporated. Information on this is also available from the Council’s Building Control section. Any external changes to the building which may be subsequently required should be discussed with the Council’s Development Management Section prior to the commencement of work.

I2
The applicant is reminded that the Control of Pollution Act 1974 stipulates that construction activity (where work is audible at the site boundary) should be restricted to 0800 to 1800 Monday to Friday, 0900 to 1300 on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays.

I3
The Local Planning Authority has been positive and proactive in its consideration of this planning application, in line with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. The Local Planning Authority suggested modifications to the development during the course of the application and the applicant submitted amendments which result in a form of development that maintains/improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the District.

I4         Bats are protected under domestic and European legislation where, in summary, it is an offence to deliberately capture, injure or kill a bat, intentionally or recklessly disturb a bat in a roost or deliberately disturb a bat in a way that would impair its ability to survive, breed or rear young, hibernate or migrate, or significantly affect its local distribution or abundance; damage or destroy a bat roost; possess or advertise/sell/exchange a bat; and intentionally or recklessly obstruct access to a bat roost.

If bats are found all works must stop immediately and advice sought as to how to proceed from either of the following organisations:

The UK Bat Helpline: 0845 1300 228

Natural England: 0845 6014523

Herts & Middlesex Bat Group: www.hmbg.org.uk

(As an alternative to proceeding with caution, the applicant may wish to commission an ecological consultant before works start to determine whether or not bats are present. A list of bat consultants can be obtained from Hertfordshire Ecology on 01992 555220).


I5
The applicant is advised that the requirements of the Party Wall Act 1996 may need to be satisfied before development commences.


